

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 850 OF 2026



Between:

Kothuri Satyanarayana, S/o. Venkata Rao, aged about 65 years, R/o. D. No. 1-4-29/1, Bhavanagar Colony, Ponnur Town and Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.

Petitioner/Respondent/Defendant No.1

AND

1. Nunna Sambrajyam, W/o. Nunna Koteswara Rao, aged about 75 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapaiem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Gade Sivakoteswaramma, W/o. Dhanunjaya Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Yakkata Venkatalakshmi, W/o. Nageswara Rao, aged about 45 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
4. Tammerchi Varalakshmi, W/o. durga Rao, aged about 34 years, R/o. Weavers Colony, G.B.C. Road, Nidubrolu Village, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.

Respondents/Petitioners/Plaintiffs

5. Shaik Gouse, (Died)
6. Shaik Gousya, W/o. Shaik Gouse, aged about 65 years, R/o. 16th Ward, Ponnur Town and Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
7. Shaik Nazeer, S/o. Sahik Gouse, aged about 38 years, R/o. 16th Ward, Ponnur Town and Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants 2 to 4

Handwritten signature/initials

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI K H V SIVA KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the revision petition by setting aside the impugned appointment of Advocate Commissioner under docket order dated 27.11.2025 in I.A. No.82/2025 in O.S. No.10/2015 on the file of the Honble Additional Senior Civil Judge , Bapatla

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K H V SIVA KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Nunna Sambraiyam, W/o. Nunna Koteswara Rao, aged about 75 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Gade Sivakoteswaramma, W/o. Dhanunjaya Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Yakkata Venkatalakshmi, W/o. Nageswara Rao, aged about 45 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
4. Tammerchi Varalakshmi, W/o. durga Rao, aged about 34 years, R/o. Weavers Colony, G.B.C. Road, Nidubrolu Village, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
5. Shaik Gousya, W/o. Shaik Gouse, aged about 65 years, R/o. 16th Ward, Ponnur Town and Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
6. Shaik Nazeer, S/o. Sahik Gouse, aged about 38 years, R/o. 16th Ward, Ponnur Town and Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CIVIL REVISION PETITION** should not be admitted on or before 19.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following order:

“Notice before admission.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 19.06.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Nunna Sambraiyam, W/o. Nunna Koteswara Rao, aged about 75 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Gade Sivakoteswaramma, W/o. Dhanunjaya Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Yakkata Venkatalakshmi, W/o. Nageswara Rao, aged about 45 years, R/o. Kattempudi Village, Tallapalem Post, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
4. Tammerchi Varalakshmi, W/o. durga Rao, aged about 34 years, R/o. Weavers Colony, G.B.C. Road, Nidubrolu Village, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.
5. Shaik Gousya, W/o. Shaik Gouse, aged about 65 years, R/o. 16th Ward, Ponnur Town and Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.

- 
6. Shaik Nazeer, S/o. Sahik Gouse, aged about 38 years, R/o. 16th Ward, Ponnur Town and Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.(1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 7. One CC to SRI. K H V SIVA KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
 8. **One spare copy**
-

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATED:24/04/2026

POST ON 19.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.850 of 2026

